
SF0146 State funded capital construction.

Sponsored By: Joint Appropriations Committee

AN ACT relating to state funded capital construction; creating accounts; 
authorizing the inclusion of construction contract provisions related to 
inflation; providing definitions; providing appropriations for purposes related 
to state funded capital construction; providing for capital construction grants 
for purposes of economic development; making appropriations subject to terms 
and conditions as specified; providing matching funds for specified projects; 
authorizing the expenditure of prior appropriations as specified; providing for 
the reversion of funds; creating a task force; authorizing the purchase of land 
for future construction; providing for interfund borrowing; providing for 
reports; and providing for an effective date.

1/20/2023 Bill Number Assigned
1/24/2023 S Received for Introduction
1/24/2023 S Introduced and Referred to S02 - Appropriations
1/27/2023 S02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 4-1-0-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Gierau, Kinskey, Nethercott
Nays:  Senator Salazar
Ayes 4    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

1/27/2023 S Placed on General File

SF0146SS001/ADOPTED
[BUDGETS AFFECTED]

Budgets: Section 067. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
(Inflation Reserve & AMK Ranch Reno.)

Section 7. [ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT – CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION 
GRANTS]

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 10-line 6 After "Reno." insert "2.".

Page 10-line 21 After "halls," insert "and subject to subsection (c) 
of this section,".

Page 10-after line 24 Insert:

"(c) As a condition of this appropriation, further legislative action 
shall be required before expending funds on a project specified in subsection 
(b) of this section.

2. No state funds shall be expended on this project.".

Page 13-lines 19 through 23 Delete entirely and renumber as necessary.

Page 14-lines 1 through 18 Delete entirely.

Page 14-line 20 Delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".



To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. KINSKEY, CHAIRMAN 

SF0146SW001/WITHDRAWN

SF0146SW002/FAILED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Section Under Consideration:

Section 067. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTON PROJECTS
(UW - Inflation Reserve)

(UW – Trustees Capital Project)

**********
Page 10-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "69,900,000"; 

under OTHER FUNDS increase amount by "46,000,000 S13".

Page 10-line 10 After "1. (a)" insert: "Of this general fund 
appropriation, one hundred thousand dollars 
($100,000.00), and of this other funds appropriation, 
forty-six million dollars ($46,000,000.00)S13 shall be 
expended subject to this footnote.".

Page 21 after line 23 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"Section 10.  2022 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 49, Section 4, Section 
067 is amended to read:

                                  GENERAL             FEDERAL           OTHER             TOTAL
     APPROPRIATION                 FUND                FUNDS            FUNDS          APPROPRIATION
         FOR                   $                $                 $                 $

Section 067. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS 
              
PROGRAM 
UW-Trustees' 
   Capital Project 1.     50,000,000 S13  50,000,000

4,000,000 4,000,000
UW - AG College       8,632,000 S13  8,632,000
TOTALS       58,632,000    58,632,000

12,632,000 12,632,000

1.  (a)  Of this other funds appropriation, fifty million dollars 
($50,000,000.00)S13 four million dollars ($4,000,000.00)S13 is appropriated for 
the construction or renovation of the Corbett natatorium, construction or 
renovation of the west stands at war memorial stadium, renovation or additions 
to the college of law, or any combination thereof.  Any amount allocated for 
renovations or additions to the college of law is effective immediately. 
Expenditure of this appropriation is conditioned upon a match of funds in the 
ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of appropriated funds from the strategic investments 
and projects account to not less than one dollar ($1.00) from any other source 
from the University of Wyoming. The following shall apply to this other funds 
appropriation from the strategic investments and projects account:  

(i)  This appropriation shall be directed to the state treasurer to be 
deposited into an account for distribution to the university;  



(ii)  Binding commitments for donations are eligible for the matching 
funds under this appropriation if the donation will be fully paid by December 
31, 2027. Not less than quarterly, the state treasurer shall distribute to the 
university matching funds under this footnote for any donation or other funds 
eligible for the match upon receipt of proof of a binding commitment for the 
donation or availability of other funds.".

Page 22-line 4 Delete "Section 10." and insert "Section 11.".

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. STEINMETZ 

SF0146SW003/ADOPTED
Page 2-line 16 After "(h)" delete "and" and insert ","; after "9-4-

203(a)(xiii)" insert "and 11-25-201(d) and by creating 
a new subsection (n)".

Page 4-after line 16 Insert:

"11-25-201.  Pari-mutuel permits; fees and reports; disposition of funds; 
enforcement of provisions.

(d)  All sums paid to the commission under this act except contributions 
from permittees to the breeder award fund, amounts paid under paragraphs 
(b)(iii) and (iv) of this section, fines and penalties shall be credited to the 
pari-mutuel account which shall be used by the commission for the payment of 
all expenses incurred in enforcing this act. On a quarterly basis, the 
commission shall transfer amounts within the account in excess of one million 
five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) to the state treasurer for credit 
to the legislative stabilization reserve account, except as provided in 
subsection (n) of this section. All fines and penalties collected under this 
act shall be paid to the state treasurer and credited as provided in W.S. 8-1-
109. The state treasurer shall pay out of the account all warrants drawn by the 
state auditor, upon vouchers issued and signed by the president, vice-president 
or executive secretary of the commission. The commission shall keep an accurate 
and true account of all funds received and all vouchers issued by the commission. 
All funds received and all vouchers issued by the commission shall be audited 
at least biennially by the director of the state department of audit or his 
designee and a copy of the audit shall be delivered within thirty (30) days 
after completion to the governor and the commission. The costs of the audit 
shall be borne by the commission.  The members of the commission shall receive 
per diem and mileage as provided in W.S. 33-1-302(a)(vii), and compensation of 
fifty dollars ($50.00) for each day during which they are actually engaged in 
the discharge of their duties. The total expenses incurred by the commission 
shall not exceed the total amount in the pari-mutuel account.

(n) For fiscal year 2024, of the amounts in the pari-mutuel account in 
excess of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00), the state 
treasurer shall, on July 1, 2023, transfer one million five hundred thousand 
dollars ($1,500,000.00), or as much as is available, to the commission for 
purposes of grants to publicly owned horse racing facilities in Wyoming in 
accordance with this subsection. Any unexpended, unobligated funds transferred 
under this section shall revert to the pari-mutuel account on July 1, 2024. 
Grants awarded under this subsection shall be in accordance with the following:

(i) Any publicly owned horsing racing facility may apply before 
June 1, 2024 for a grant for the facility to make safety improvements and horse 



stall improvements to the facility. The commission shall review applications 
and make a decision on an application not later than twenty-one (21) days after 
receipt of the application;

(ii) The total amount of grants awarded under this subsection shall 
not exceed one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00);

(iii) Grants awarded under this subsection shall be conditioned on 
the facility holding not less than one (1) live pari-mutuel event during fiscal 
year 2024;

(iv) A facility that receives a grant under this subsection and 
does not hold at least one (1) live pari-mutuel event during fiscal year 2024 
shall repay all grant funds received to the commission not later than July 31, 
2024. Any funds repaid under this paragraph shall revert to the pari-mutuel 
account.". DRISKILL 

2/6/2023 S COW:Passed

SF0146S2001/WITHDRAWN

SF0146S2002/ADOPTED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Budgets: Section 7. [ECONOMINC DEVELOPMENT – CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION GRANTS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 12-lines 22 and 23 Delete entirely.

Page 13-lines 1-17 Delete entirely including the Hicks second 
reading amendment (SF0146S2004/A) in these lines.

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HICKS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, 
Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Pappas, President Driskill, Schuler, 
Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Boner, Case, Gierau, Rothfuss, Salazar
Excused:  Senator Nethercott
Ayes 25    Nays 5    Excused 1    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

SF0146S2003/FAILED (CORRECTED COPY)
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Budgets: Section 7. {ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT – CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION GRANTS]

* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Page 14-line 20 Delete entirely including the senate standing 

committee amendment (SF0146SS001/A) to this line.



Page 14-lines 21 through 23 Delete entirely.

Page 15-lines 1 through 20 Delete entirely including the Hicks second 
reading amendment (SF0146S2004/A) in these lines.  

To the extent required by this amendment:  adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary.  HICKS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Barlow, Biteman, Bouchard, Brennan, French, Hicks, Hutchings, 
Ide, Kinskey, Kolb, Laursen, Mckeown, Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Boner, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, 
Furphy, Gierau, Jones, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, President Driskill, 
Rothfuss, Salazar, Schuler
Ayes 14    Nays 17    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

SF0146S2004/ADOPTED
[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Budgets: Section 7. [ECONOMINC DEVELOPMENT – CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION GRANTS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Page 13-line 11 Delete "any other source" and insert "nonstate funds".

Page 15-line 19 Delete "any other source" and insert "nonstate funds". 
HICKS 

SF0146S2005/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Budget(s): Section 027. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
(SCD – Riverton State Office Bldg.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 8-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "34,000,000".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ANDERSON, GIERAU, LANDEN 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Gierau, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, 
Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, President 
Driskill, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Case, Hicks, Salazar
Ayes 28    Nays 3    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

SF0146S2006.01/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]



Budgets: Section 7. [ECONOMINC DEVELOPMENT – CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION GRANTS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Hicks second reading amendment (SF0146S2002/A) entirely.

Page 12-line 22 Delete "three million five hundred".

Page 12-line 23 Delete "thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00)" and insert 
"four million five hundred thousand dollars 
($4,500,000.00)".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BONER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  (s) Boner, Bouchard, Rothfuss
Nays:  (s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Brennan, Case, Cooper, 
Dockstader, Ellis, French, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, 
Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, President 
Driskill, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz
Ayes 3    Nays 28    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

SF0146S2006.02/FAILED [DIVIDED AMENDMENT]
(CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET(s) AFFECTED]

Budgets: Section 7. [ECONOMINC DEVELOPMENT – CAPITAL 
CONSTRUCTION GRANTS]

* * * * * * * * * *

Delete the Hicks second reading amendment (SF0146S2002/A) entirely.

Page 13-line 1 After "providing" delete "a".

Page 13-line 2 Delete "grant for a" and insert "grants for"; delete 
"center" and insert "centers".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BONER 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  (s) Anderson, Boner, Bouchard, Gierau, Rothfuss
Nays:  (s) Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Brennan, Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, 
French, Furphy, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, 
Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, President Driskill, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, 
Steinmetz
Ayes 5    Nays 26    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

SF0146S2007/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]



Budget(s): Section 067. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
(UW – Inflation Reserve)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 4-after line 16 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"Section 3. 2019 Wyoming Session Laws, Chapter 206, Sections 4 and 7(a) 
and (b) are amended to read:

Section 4.  There is created the University of Wyoming student 
housing account.  Funds from the account shall be expended for 
the University of Wyoming student housing project as provided in 
this act. The treasurer shall disburse funds from the account 
upon request of the University of Wyoming board of trustees. 
Funds in the account appropriated under Section 7(b) of this act 
may only be expended by the trustees of the university for the 
payment of principal and interest on any outstanding securities 
issued by the university as of March 1, 2019 and funds 
appropriated under Section 7(a) of this act may only be expended 
by the trustees of the university for other initial costs of 
construction for phase 1 and phase 2 of the student housing 
project. Funds in the account shall be invested by the state 
treasurer's office. Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-1008 and 9-4-207, 
any earnings from the account shall be credited to the 
legislative stabilization reserve account. The University of 
Wyoming shall repay on a twenty (20) year accrual schedule all 
funds expended by the university from the account at an annually 
adjusted interest rate of one-quarter of one percent (.25%) 
higher than the return received by the state in the immediately 
preceding fiscal year on the portion of the legislative 
stabilization reserve account that is not invested in equities. 
The interest rate shall be capped at a maximum rate of four and 
one-half percent (4.5%) per annum. All interest and principal 
payments made by the university in repayment of monies expended 
from the account shall be credited to the legislative 
stabilization reserve account. The University of Wyoming board of 
trustees may dedicate any available funds to repay funds expended 
from this account. Repayment of funds under this section shall 
commence on July 1 of the year following the year in which the 
funds were expended. Notwithstanding any other provision of law 
and subject to section 7(a) and (b) of this act, all unobligated 
and unencumbered funds in the account on June 30, 2029 shall 
revert to the legislative stabilization reserve account.  

Section 7.

(a)  There is continuously appropriated not more than fifteen 
million dollars ($15,000,000.00) at any one (1) time, except as 
otherwise provided in this section from the legislative 
stabilization reserve account to the University of Wyoming 
student housing account created by this act.  Funds from this 
appropriation may only be expended by the trustees of the 
university for initial costs of construction for phase 1 and 
phase 2 of the student housing project. All unexpended, 
unobligated funds appropriated under this subsection shall revert 



to the legislative stabilization reserve account on March 24, 
2023. 

(b)  There is appropriated thirty-four million dollars 
($34,000,000.00) from the legislative stabilization reserve account 
to the University of Wyoming student housing account created by 
this act. Funds from this appropriation may only be expended by the 
trustees of the University of Wyoming for the payment of principal 
and interest on any outstanding securities issued by the university 
as of March 1, 2019. All unexpended, unobligated funds appropriated 
under this subsection shall revert to the legislative stabilization 
reserve account on March 24, 2023.".

Page 4-line 18 Delete entirely and insert "Section 4.".

Page 7-line 1 Delete entirely and insert "Section 5.".

Page 10-line 21 In the Senate standing committee amendment 
(SF0146SS001/A) to this line, delete "subsection (c) of 
this section" and insert "section 11 of this act".

Page 10-after line 24 In the Senate standing committee amendment 
(SF0146SS001/A) to this line, delete subsection 
(c) created by that amendment entirely.

Page 11-line 3 Delete "Section 5." and insert "Section 6.".

Page 11-line 17 Delete entirely and insert "Section 7.".

Page 12-line 20 Delete entirely and insert "Section 8.".

Page 16-line 1 Delete entirely and insert "Section 9.".

Page 20-line 19 Delete entirely and insert "Section 10.".

Page 21-after line 23 Insert and renumber as necessary:

"[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING CONSTRUCTION – REPORTING AND LIMITATIONS]

Section 11. 

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the University of Wyoming 
shall not expend any funds from any source on the construction of the west 
stands of the University of Wyoming war memorial stadium or on the University 
of Wyoming natatorium to replace or expand Corbett pool without further express 
legislative authorization, provided that the University of Wyoming may expend 
appropriated funds for the routine maintenance, emergency maintenance, planning 
and design of the west stands of the University of Wyoming war memorial stadium 
or on the University of Wyoming Corbett pool in accordance with the requirements 
of any appropriations.

(b) Not later than July 10, 2023, and again not later than the tenth 
calendar day after the end of each calendar quarter, the University of Wyoming 
shall report to the joint appropriations committee on all of the following:



(i) The construction budget and timelines for the projects 
identified in this section and the University of Wyoming student housing 
project;

(ii) The status and progress of the projects identified in this 
section and the University of Wyoming student housing project;

(iii) Any change orders completed for the projects identified in 
this section and the University of Wyoming student housing project;

(iv) The status of fundraising efforts to raise matching funds, and 
the source of any matching funds received, for purposes of the appropriations 
to the University of Wyoming in 2022 Wyoming Session Laws Chapter 49, Section 
4, Section 067.".

Page 22-line 4 Delete "Section 10." and insert "Section 12.".

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. KINSKEY, ANDERSON, DRISKILL, NETHERCOTT 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, 
Case, Cooper, Dockstader, Ellis, French, Gierau, Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, 
Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Laursen, Mckeown, Nethercott, Pappas, President 
Driskill, Rothfuss, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator Furphy
Ayes 30    Nays 1    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/7/2023 S 2nd Reading:Passed

SF0146S3001/WITHDRAWN

SF0146S3002/ADOPTED
[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Budget(s): Section 027. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
(SCD – Riverton State Office Bldg.)

* * * * * * * * * *
Delete the Anderson, et al. second reading amendment (SF0146S2005/A) entirely 
and further amend as follows:

Page 8-line 11 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "21,500,000". 
HICKS 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Biteman, Bouchard, Brennan, Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, 
Hicks, Hutchings, Ide, Jones, Kinskey, Kolb, Laursen, Mckeown, President 
Driskill, Salazar, Schuler, Scott, Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Boner, Cooper, Furphy, Gierau, 
Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, Rothfuss
Ayes 20    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

SF0146S3003/ADOPTED



Delete the Driskill Senate committee of the whole amendment (SF0146SW003/A) 
entirely.  GIERAU 

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Barlow, Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Brennan, Case, 
Ellis, French, Gierau, Hutchings, Ide, Laursen, Mckeown, Salazar, Schuler, 
Steinmetz
Nays:  Senator(s) Baldwin, Cooper, Dockstader, Furphy, Hicks, Jones, Kinskey, 
Kolb, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, President Driskill, Rothfuss, Scott
Ayes 17    Nays 14    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/8/2023 S 3rd Reading:Passed 20-11-0-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Boner, Brennan, Case, Cooper, 
Ellis, Furphy, Gierau, Hicks, Jones, Kinskey, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, 
President Driskill, Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Nays:  Senator(s) Biteman, Bouchard, Dockstader, French, Hutchings, Ide, Kolb, 
Laursen, Mckeown, Salazar, Steinmetz
Ayes 20    Nays 11    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/8/2023 H Received for Introduction
2/10/2023 H Introduced and Referred to H02 - Appropriations
2/23/2023 H02 - Appropriations:Recommend Amend and Do Pass 7-0-0-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Henderson, Larsen, Nicholas, Sherwood, Stith, Walters, 
Zwonitzer
Ayes 7    Nays 0    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/23/2023 H Placed on General File

SF0146HS001/ADOPTED (TO CORRECTED ENGROSSED COPY)
(CORRECTED CORRECTED COPY)

[BUDGET AFFECTED]

Budget(s): Section 067. CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS
(UW-Inflation Reserve)

* * * * * * * * * *
Page 1-line 2 Delete "an account" and insert "accounts". 

Page 1-line 12 After "construction;" insert "providing for interfund 
borrowing; providing for reports;". 

Page 13-line 7 Delete "Inflation Reserve" and insert "2023 Capital 
Projects Acct."; under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by 
"25,000,000". 

Page 13-line 8 After "Reno." delete "2.". 

Page 13-line 12 After "1." delete balance of line. 



Page 13-lines 13 through 26 Delete entirely and insert "This appropriation 
shall be deposited to the University of Wyoming 2023 
capital projects account.". 

Page 13-line 28 Delete entirely.

Page 17-line 1 Delete "nonstate funds" and insert "any other source". 

Page 17-after line 2 Insert:

"(b) There is appropriated three million five hundred thousand dollars 
($3,500,000.00) from the general fund to the Wyoming business council for 
purposes of providing a grant for a community winter recreation center. Grant 
recipients who qualify under this subsection shall be selected by the business 
council and approved by the state loan and investment board, subject to the 
following conditions: 

(i) Expenditure of any grant by a recipient is conditioned upon a 
match of funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of grant funds to not less 
than one dollar ($1.00) from any other source, including in-kind contributions 
to the project;

(ii) This appropriation shall revert to the general fund if no grant 
is awarded under this subsection or if granted funds are not encumbered or 
obligated by June 30, 2024. 

(c) There is appropriated three million dollars ($3,000,000.00) from the 
general fund to the Wyoming business council for purposes of providing a grant 
for the rehabilitation of a historic building in a historic coal mining 
community for purposes of downtown revitalization and multipurpose community 
activity center. The grant recipient that qualifies under this subsection shall 
be selected by the business council and approved by the state loan and investment 
board, subject to the following: 

(i) The grant shall only be awarded to a city with a population 
greater than ten thousand (10,000), calculated based on the last federal census; 

(ii) Expenditure of any grant by a recipient is conditioned upon a 
cash match of funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of grant funds to not 
less than one dollar ($1.00) from any other source;

 (iii) This appropriation shall revert to the general fund if no 
grant is awarded under this subsection or if granted funds are not encumbered 
or obligated by June 30, 2024.".
 
Page 23-after line 12 Insert: 

"[UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING 2023 CAPITAL PROJECTS ACCOUNT]

Section 11.

(a) There is appropriated one hundred twenty million dollars 
($120,000,000.00) from the University of Wyoming 2023 capital projects account, 
which is hereby created, to the University of Wyoming for construction of any 
or all of the following projects, the University of Wyoming student housing 
project, the west stands of the University of Wyoming war memorial stadium and 
the natatorium to replace or expand Corbett pool.



(b) The state treasurer and the state auditor shall utilize interfund 
loans from the legislative stabilization reserve account for deposit to the 
University of Wyoming 2023 capital projects account as necessary to meet 
appropriations from that account and contract obligations of the University of 
Wyoming incurred for purposes of this section. No interfund loans authorized 
under this section shall be made after completion of the projects specified in 
subsection (a) of this section. 

(c) The state treasurer, after consultation with the state auditor, shall 
include an appropriation request in each biennial budget and supplemental budget 
request in an amount equal to the lesser of forty million dollars 
($40,000,000.00) or the outstanding loan balance until all loans from the 
legislative stabilization reserve account to the University of Wyoming 2023 
capital projects account are repaid.  In no event shall the total appropriation 
requests under this subsection exceed seventy-five million dollars 
($75,000,000.00).". 

Page 23-line 17 Delete "Section 11." and insert "Section 12.". 

Page 23-lines 19 through 22 Delete entirely. 

Page 24-lines 1 through 7 Delete entirely. 

Page 24-line 9 Delete "(b)" and insert "(a)". 

Page 24-line 12 Delete "all of the following:" and insert "the budget, 
construction status, timelines, fundraising and 
matching efforts of all University of Wyoming 
construction projects supported by state appropriations 
provided in this act.". 

Page 24-lines 14 through 20 Delete entirely. 

Page 25-lines 1 through 9 Delete entirely.

Page 25-after line 9 Insert: 

"(b) The University of Wyoming shall not engage in any new capital 
construction projects until the University of Wyoming construction projects 
supported by state appropriations provided in this act are completed, except 
for major maintenance projects, emergency projects, projects at the agriculture 
experiment stations, projects funded entirely by private funds or projects 
related to research or instructional needs.". 

Page 25-line 13 Delete "Section 12." and insert "Section 13.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. NICHOLAS, CHAIRMAN 

SF0146HW001/ADOPTED (TO CORRECTED ENGROSSED COPY)
(CORRECTED COPY)

Page 17-after line 2 Delete the House standing committee amendment 
(SF0146HS001/ACE) to this line. CONRAD 



SF0146HW002/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)
Page 2-line 2 After "W.S. 9-4-226" delete "is" and insert "and 9-4-

227 are". 

Page 2-after line 14 Insert:

"9-4-227. Wyoming community revitalization account.

The Wyoming community revitalization account is created.  The state treasurer 
may accept federal grants and other contributions, grants, gifts, transfers, 
bequests and donations of money from any source for deposit into the account. 
Funds within the account shall only be expended upon legislative appropriation. 
All funds within the account shall be invested by the state treasurer in 
accordance with law and all investment earnings from the account shall be 
credited to the general funds.". 

Page 10-line 1 After "provided." insert "Notwithstanding W.S. 9-2-
1008, 9-2-1012(e) and 9-4-207, the first five million 
dollars ($5,000,000.00) of unexpended, unobligated 
funds appropriated from the general fund remaining upon 
completion of a project shall revert to the Wyoming 
community revitalization account created under W.S. 9-
4-227.". 

Page 17-after line 2 Insert:

"(b) There is appropriated up to five million dollars ($5,000,000.00) or 
as much thereof as is available from the community revitalization account to 
the Wyoming business council for purposes of providing grants for revitalization 
and beautification of historic downtown areas. The grant recipients that qualify 
under this subsection shall be selected by the business council and approved by 
the state loan and investment board, subject to the following:
 

(i) Any one (1) city shall not receive more than one (1) grant and 
the grant awarded shall not exceed one million dollars ($1,000,000.00);

(ii) Expenditure of any grant by a recipient is conditioned upon a 
cash match of funds in the ratio of one dollar ($1.00) of grant funds to not 
less than one dollar ($1.00) from any other source;

(iii) This appropriation shall revert to the general fund if no 
grant is awarded under this subsection or if granted funds are not encumbered 
or obligated by June 30, 2024.". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. LARSON, JT, OAKLEY 

2/24/2023 H COW:Passed
2/27/2023 H 2nd Reading:Passed

SF0146H3001/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)
(CORRECTED COPY)

Page 1-line 2 After "account;" delete balance of line. 

Page 1-line 3 Delete entirely. 



Page 2-lines 16 and 17 Delete entirely and insert: 

"Section 2. W.S. 9-2-3006 by creating a new subsection (g) and 9-4-
203(a)(xiii) are amended to read:"

Page 3-lines 1 through 22 Delete entirely. 

Page 4-lines 2 through 4 Delete entirely.

Page 4-line 6 Delete "(h)" and insert "(g)".

Page 11-line 6 Delete entirely. 

Page 11-line 7 Delete "De-escalation Fund"; under GENERAL FUND 
decrease amount by "7,058,700". 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HORNOK 

SF0146H3002/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)
(CORRECTED COPY)

Page 11-line 5 Under GENERAL FUND decrease amount by "25,702,781".

Page 11-line 25 Delete "twenty-six million seven hundred sixty-five 
thousand eight". 

Page 11-line 26 Delete "hundred thirty-three dollars ($26,765,833.00)" 
and insert "twenty-five million seven hundred two 
thousand seven hundred eighty-one dollars 
($25,702,781.00)". 

Page 11-line 29 Delete "other than community college projects" and 
insert "and community college facilities"; after "." 
delete balance of line. 

Page 11-lines 30 and 31 Delete entirely. 

Page 12-lines 1 and 2 Delete entirely. 

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. HORNOK 

SF0146H3003/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)
Page 1-line 12 In the House standing committee amendment 

(SF0146HS001/ACCE) to this line, delete "providing for 
interfund borrowing;". 

Page 23-after line 12 In the House standing committee amendment 
(SF0146HS001/ACCE) to this line, delete "one hundred 
twenty million dollars ($120,000,000.00)" and insert 
"forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00)"; delete 
subsections (b) and (c) created by that amendment. 



To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. BEAR 

SF0146H3004/FAILED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)
Page 11-after line 11 Insert: 

"SCD – Natrona SD #1-Midwest pool 7."; under GENERAL FUND increase amount by 
"1,000,000". 

Page 12-after line 29 Insert: 

"7. This appropriation is to the school facilities commission as administered 
by the state construction department for purposes of planning, design and 
construction of a pool to be located at Midwest school within Natrona county 
school district no. 1.".        

To the extent required by this amendment: adjust totals; and renumber as 
necessary. ALLEMAND 

SF0146H3005/ADOPTED (TO ENGROSSED COPY)
(CORRECTED COPY)

Page 25-after line 9 In the House standing committee amendment 
(SF0146HS001/ACCE) to this line, in subsection 
(b) created by that amendment, after "are 
completed" insert "and all buildings constructed 
are occupied or being used for their intended 
purpose". WALTERS 

2/28/2023 H 3rd Reading:Passed 38-24-0-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Representative(s) Allred, Andrew, Berger, Brown, Burkhart, Jr, Byron, 
Chadwick, Chestek, Clouston, Conrad, Crago, Davis, Eklund, Harshman, Henderson, 
Larsen, Lloyd, Larson, Jt, Lawley, Newsome, Nicholas, Niemiec, Northrup, Oakley, 
Obermueller, O'hearn, Olsen, Provenza, Sherwood, Speaker Sommers, Stith, 
Storer, Walters, Washut, Western, Wylie, Yin, Zwonitzer, Dan, Zwonitzer, Dave
Nays:  Representative(s) Allemand, Angelos, Banks, Bear, Haroldson, Heiner, 
Hornok, Jennings, Knapp, Locke, Neiman, Ottman, Pendergraft, Penn, Rodriguez-
Williams, Singh, Slagle, Smith, Strock, Styvar, Tarver, Trujillo, Ward, Winter
Ayes 38    Nays 24    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

2/28/2023 S Received for Concurrence
3/1/2023 S Concur:Passed 18-13-0-0-0

ROLL CALL
Ayes:  Senator(s) Anderson, Baldwin, Barlow, Brennan, Cooper, Furphy, Gierau, 
Hicks, Jones, Kinskey, Kolb, Landen, Nethercott, Pappas, President Driskill, 
Rothfuss, Schuler, Scott
Nays:  Senator(s) Biteman, Boner, Bouchard, Case, Dockstader, Ellis, French, 
Hutchings, Ide, Laursen, Mckeown, Salazar, Steinmetz
Ayes 18    Nays 13    Excused 0    Absent 0    Conflicts 0

3/1/2023 Assigned Number SEA No. 0084
3/2/2023 S President Signed SEA No. 0084
3/2/2023 H Speaker Signed SEA No. 0084



3/17/2023 Governor Vetoed SEA No. 0084
3/17/2023 Veto Message Received
3/17/2023 Governor Signed SEA No. 0084
3/17/2023 Assigned Chapter Number 187

Chapter No. 187  Session Laws of Wyoming 2023


